
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Corporate Parenting Board
24 May 2018

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team:

Contact Shelley Humphries
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 March 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record and sign]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 11 - 14)
[To consider and comment on the schedule of outstanding matters]

6 Introduction to Corporate Parenting 
[Presentation by Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer]

7 Children in Care Council and Care Leavers' Forum Workshops 
[Workshops for Young People and Councillors]

8 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2018 - 2019 (Pages 15 - 18)
[Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer to present]

9 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018 - 2021 (Pages 19 - 38)
[Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer to present, followed by a presentation of 
the Draft Action Plan for Looked After Children]

10 Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 39 - 54)
[Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service to present report]

11 Exclusion of the press and public 
[That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972]

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

12 Councillor Visits to Establishments 
[To consider Councillor visits to establishments]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 22 March 2018

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Paul Sweet

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoptions
Sarah Smith Head of Strategic Commissioning
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer
Laura Wood Senior Social Work Manager 

Emma Jane Kisby, Foster Carer attended as an adviser to the Board.

The Chair welcomed Debbie Carter, Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care and 
Safeguarding and Neil Picken, Democratic Services Officer at Walsall Council who were 
attending the meeting as observers.    

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Waite and from 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal in her capacity as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel.

Apologies for absence were received from Tracy Kenny, Foster Carer and from 
Kyron Hughes, Care Leavers Forum.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 January 2018

Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

In respect of minute 10, Performance Monitoring Report/Children Looked After 
Return Initial Analysis 2016-2017, Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse, Looked After 
Children (LAC) advised that the comments made regarding a dip to 86% in respect of 
health should refer to LAC Health Assessments.

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters

Helen Tambini, Democratic Services Officer presented the report on current progress 
on matters previously considered by the Board.

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services confirmed that the Council did use 
some private residential establishments and details of those establishments would be 
forwarded to the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. That details of the private residential establishments used by the Council be 

circulated to the Board.

6 Quality Assurance and Compliance Update

Sarah Smith, Head of Strategic Commissioning presented the Quality Assurance and 
Compliance Update and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 None of the Council’s in-house residential children’s homes had been 
identified as inadequate by Ofsted.  Of the private residential homes used by 
the Council, some had been given an Ofsted rating ‘Requires Improvement’.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MAR
[...]
 parents and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 It was difficult to compare statistics between the general population and 
Looked After Children (LAC) and Care Leavers (CL) as there was no national 
reporting framework to cover that.  There was also always a lag in reporting as 
the figures were linked to public health.

 Many events were held to celebrate the successes of LAC and CL and 
extensive press and public promotion of those events took place.  Social 
media was also widely used to share messages and achievements.

 The Council had very high aspirations for its LAC and CL.  The number of 
LAC and CL achieving improved exam success and attending university was 
increasing.  Considerable work was taking place with children in Years 6 and 
7 to encourage those aspirations and at the last Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) meeting, the high aspirations of that group were identified in a piece of 
work undertaken by Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 Further celebratory events were being held, with multi-agency partners 
attending.  Nominations have been made to the Prince’s Trust awards and for 
the Express and Star awards, with any opportunities to raise awareness being 
taken.

 The I Awards on 20 April 2018 was an annual event which recognised the 
achievements of young people. Gareth Rafferty, who won the Young Citizen 
Award would be making a speech.  

 Lack of self-esteem among young people and in particular women was a 
concern and self-esteem workshops were offered to provide support, with 
counselling sessions for older children. 

Resolved:
That the report on Care Leavers up to the age of 18 that are pregnant or teenage 
parents be noted.

8 Adoption Agency Interim report

Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoptions presented the Adoption 
Agency Interim report and highli
[...]
ons Advisors (YPA) 
were highly regarded by young people and the level of support could simply 
equate to a text message from a YPA once a week.

 It should be noted that the additional accreditation and assessments required 
to be undertaken by social workers would have resource implications and that 
would require monitoring.

 The key to supporting CL after the age of 25 was that everyone had at least 
one person who would be in touch with them and stay in their life.

 In respect of mental health issues, the statutory CL Health Summary would 
hopefully identify the needs of young people and smooth the transition into 
Adult mental health and if a young person did not meet the criteria, they would 
be signposted to other services.  That would be embedded in the Care Leaver 
Offer.

Resolved:
That the Children and Social Work Act 2017 report be noted.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10 Corporate Parenting Strategy Update

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy Update and highlighted key points.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to questions 
from Board members, officers stated the following:

 It was acknowledged that significant numbers of young people at HM Prison 
Brinsford had been Looked After Children (LAC) and further support and 
dialogue could be offered to prisons including Brinsford.  As part of the Action 
Plan, there would be a change to the national framework so that each Care 
Leaver (CL) would receive an element of offender management.  It was hoped 
that the E-Learning package would support the practice of individuals who 
were responsible for CL.  A mentor at Drake Hall had been very positive and 
supportive to other young people.  Two young women who were CL leads 
were nearing release and they would be monitored as an example of good 
practice.

 Once the draft Action Plan was completed it would be submitted to the Board.  

Resolved:
1. That the Corporate Strategy Update be noted.
2. That once completed, a copy of the draft Action Plan be submitted to the 

Board.

11 Performance Monitoring Information

Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services presented the Performance 
Monitoring Information report and highlighted key points.  She confirmed that as of 
today there were 649 Looked After Children (LAC). Two further Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seekers had arrived last week.

She advised that in respect of the recording of the proportion of eligible LAC with an 
up to date Personal Education Plan (PEP), the 77% figure was low; however, that 
was due to a recording issue and would be addressed through the new E-PEP 
system launched in November 2017.

Resolved:
That the Performance Monitoring Information report be noted.

12 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual.

13 Councillor visits to establishments
Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

14 AOB

On behalf of the Board, Councillors Christine Mills thanked the Chair for her hard 
work and dedicated service over the years and for the huge impact she had made. 

Councillor Gibson thanked Board members and confirmed that she would be 
standing down from her role as Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Young 
People in May 2018.  She stated that she had enjoyed working with the Board and 
was proud of the achievements that had been made.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
24 May 2018

Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Children and Young People

Wards affected All wards

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services

Originating service Governance

Accountable employee(s) Shelley
Humphries
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer

01902 554070
shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action:

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider and comment on the schedule of 
outstanding matters.

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 
the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table.

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD MEMBER/ 
OFFICER

CURRENT 
POSITION

18 January 
2018

Performance 
Monitoring Report

Emma Bennett To be submitted to 
next meeting: 

 Breakdown of 
initial health 
check and review 
figures – this has 
been added to 
the Performance 
Monitoring 
Report to be 
presented at the 
meeting of 24 
May 2018

 Details of care 
proceedings and 
comparisons with 
Wolverhampton’s 
statistical 
neighbours – this 
will be sent to 
Emma Bennett 

18 January 
2018

Councillor visits to 
establishments

Emma Bennett List of residential 
establishments 
used by the Council 
to be circulated to 
the Board – this has 
been circulated

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD MEMBER/ 
OFFICER

CURRENT 
POSITION

22 March 2018 Corporate Parenting 
Strategy Update

Alice Vickers A copy of the draft 
action plan for 
Looked After 
Children is to be 
submitted to the 
Board on 
completion – this is 
still in draft form and 
is to be submitted to 
the Board in the 
form of a 
presentation

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no d
[...]
o inform 
children and young people, in or leaving care, of what level of Corporate Parenting they 
can receive from the City of Wolverhampton Council and its partners.  In addition, it gives 
Wolverhampton’s Corporate Parents clear and constructive guidance to ensure services 
and support is good enough for children and young people in or leaving care.

3.2 Consultation with young people will take place annually, to ensure the relevance and 
development of the action plan that supports the Corporate Parenting Strategy. This 

Page 20



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

consultation will be with children and young people in or leaving care and a sample of 
their corporate parents. 

3.3 Every good parent wants the best for their child, the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018 
sets a clear commitment from the City of Wolverhampton Council to its children and 
young people in or leaving care.

4.0 Evaluation of alternative options

4.1 Responses to the new act and its implementation by other authorities have been 
researched, but currently no other council has amended their Corporate Parenting 
Strategy in line with the new duties.

5.0 Reasons for decision

5.1 Approving the Corporate Parenting ensures compliance with the new Children and Social 
Work Act 2017 and endorses the Council’s commitment to its children and young people 
in or leaving care. The strategy’s purpose is to ensure the council is confident in 
delivering its corporate parenting responsibilities and is able to scrutinise services and 
support ensuring: 

 Is this good enough for my child?

 Would this have been good enough for me as a child?

 Is this the best that we can achieve?

6.0 Financial implications

6.1 There are no financial implications attached to the Corporate Parenting Strategy, as the 
provision is covered within existing budgets.
[AS/05042018/W]

7.0 Legal implications

7.1 The Corporate Parenting Strategy ensures the Council complies with its statutory duties 
as defined in the Children 
[...]
enting Board

12

The Corporate Parenting Board is chaired by
the Cabinet Member for Children and Young
People with cross-party membership of 10
Councillors. In addition, a care experienced
young person and two foster carers are
co-opted onto the board. The board
meets six times per year to consider and
provide clear strategic and political
direction and challenge in relation to
corporate parenting. This includes satisfying
themselves that:

• All Councillors and the City of Wolverhampton Council Service
Groups are proactively fulfilling their roles and responsibilities as
corporate parents and making a demonstrable commitment to
prioritising the needs of looked after children and young people.

• The City has high ambitions and aspirations for all looked after
children and care leavers.

• This includes satisfying themselves that; regular monitoring of the
outcomes associated with the seven Corporate Parenting Principles
and monitoring the work of and evaluating the progress of the Senior
Officers Group.

4
The Corporate Parenting Board

Being in care I feel more secure and safe. I also like it

because I can make new friends with neighbours, I also

feel that it’s a place where I can be myself.

Quote from one of our young people
“

“

Page 34



wolverhampton.gov.uk Early years strategy

The Strategic Group

13

The Strategic Group is made up of colleagues from the Council, Police,
Fire Service, Health Services, the Voluntary Sector and other relevant
organisations. This group is chaired by the Strategic Director, People.
These colleagues are at an appropriate senior level within their
organisation to be able to influence policy and strategy within their
organisation to assist with the raising of opportunities and aspirations of
our care population in line with the seven Corporate Parenting
Principles. The actions and recommendations agreed by this group will
be shared with the Corporate Parenting Board, the Children in Care
Council and the Care Leavers Forum.

5
[...]
CiN plans. On-going work is being undertaken to identify how many children were also known to Early Help services and it is 
anticipated that this will be available by the end of the year. The report  also shows the number of children placed in 
children's homes and the Ofsted ratings of those homes - of the 36 children currently placed in children's homes, 29 (80%) 
are in homes that are rated good or outstanding.

Assessments and Reviews 

Performance in timeliness of assessments of Looked After Children in Wolverhampton has increased to 80% however this is 
considerably lower than performance in 2016-17 . Reviews completed on time in the year have increased 92%  compared to 
82% in 2016-17 year out turn. The percentage of children that participated in their reviews has increased after lower rates of 
performance in early 2017/18 and stands at 95%.

Education

The 2016 KS2 an KS4 results show that Wolverhampton LAC performed better than LAC nationally, regionally and within 
statistical neighbours, however, there remains a significant gap between the performance of LAC and all Wolverhampton 
children.
Small numbers can make these measurements volatile. For further information about the education attainment of LAC in 
Wolverhampton please refer to the Virtual School Head teacher annual report.
Attendance data has been updated for 2016 - attendance of Wolverhampton LAC at school is better than that of 
comparators. please note there was an error in previous reports where persistent absence was under-reported

Data as at 31st March 2018
Page 44



City of Wolverhampton Council [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] Corporate Parenting Board Report

Health

The percentage of children with up to date dental checks decreased in the month to 82% and is now considerably lower 
than year out-turn 2016/17. The result however remains significantly higher than the 60% of children in the general 
Wolverhampton population that have seen a dentist in the past 2 years which is falling.
The pe
[...]
ations per LA

LA Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD
Birmingham 49 37 41 40 42 68 59 65 84 276 41 40 40 40 81 61 63 205
Coventry 36 45 46 31 39 31 30 22 33 116 34 39 42 38 36 31 22 89
Dudley 34 41 32 38 36 28 21 26 34 109 45 26 31 36 26 17 18 61
Hertfordshire 29 32 36 37 34 53 59 63 51 226 37 36 29 34 50 39 35 124
Sandwell 41 44 35 33 38 14 21 22 31 88 44 35 43 41 25 21 21 67
Solihull 20 28 26 26 26 7 16 15 10 48 38 33 30 34 15 15 14 44
Staffordshire 27 25 30 27 27 47 41 39 54 181 27 27 27 27 45 48 40 133
Stoke-on-Trent 28 32 31 35 31 23 16 29 26 94 31 33 32 32 30 22 21 73
Telford & Wrekin 29 28 25 34 28 11 11 25 13 60 27 37 38 33 25 13 18 56
Walsall 43 33 39 28 36 25 27 24 24 100 34 26 33 32 22 19 27 68
Warwickshire 34 31 31 32 32 31 30 25 31 117 31 30 30 31 31 27 34 92
Wolverhampton 36 51 26 52 42 24 20 13 15 72 38 32 35 35 20 18 23 61
Worcestershire 33 26 27 26 28 28 28 36 31 123 25 26 24 25 52 38 23 113

Average duration Disposals Average duration Disposals
1617 1718

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 March 2018
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	8 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2018 - 2019
	Item 8 - CPB workplan 18-19 draft

	9 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018 - 2021
	Item 9 - Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018- 2021

	10 Performance Monitoring Information
	Item 10 - 2018_05_CorporateParentingBoardReportv2 James Amphlett




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes - 24 May 2018

Attendance
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert

Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Clare Simm

Cllr Martin Waite

Employees
Andrew Wolverson Head of Service, People
Alice Vickers
Habiba Amjad
Puja Taloy
Shelley Humphries

Corporate Parenting Officer
Graduate Trainee
Participation Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Tracy Kenny, Foster Carer attended as an adviser to the Board.

The Chair also welcomed members of the Children in Care Council [CiCC] and the Care 
Leavers’ Forum [CLF] attending the meeting as part of a meet and greet exercise with 
Councillors:

Casey Gavin CLF
Beth Spresser CLF
Amir Shah CiCC
Billie Jo Taylor CiCC
Alexia Taylor CiCC
Elijah Campbell CiCC



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Udey Singh, Alison Hinds, 
Head of Looked After Children and Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse for Looked 
After Children.

Andrew Wolverson attended in place of Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s 
Services. 

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 March 2018

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be confirmed as 

correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

It was recalled that, in the last meeting, thanks had been given to former Councillor 
Val Gibson for her work as Chair with the Corporate Parenting Board but former 
Councillor Christine Mills had not been thanked. The Chair agreed this should be on 
record and that he would write to formally thank her for her services also.

Resolved:
That the Chair pass on the Board’s thanks to former Councillor Christine Mills.

5 Schedule of outstanding matters

The report on current progress on matters previously considered by the Board 
showed that all actions were currently up to date.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6 Introduction to Corporate Parenting

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer delivered the Introduction to Corporate 
Parenting presentation to the Board and introduced the main key principles of the 
Board’s responsibility to Looked After Children:

 Is this good enough for my child?
 Would this have been good enough for me as a child?
 Is this the best that we can achieve?



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

The Board were advised that the Corporate Parenting Strategy had been refreshed 
in line with the seven Corporate Parenting Principles outlined in the new Children 
and Social Work Act of 2017 and that Wolverhampton had been the first local 
authority to do this. These principles were identified as the basis of services and 
support provided to Looked After Children by the authority as well as the measure of 
success.

The successes of the authority were also touched on, such as the annual I Awards 
that celebrates the achievements of looked after children and young people at which 
the winner received the opportunity of a work placement.   

Resolved:
That the presentation be received and noted.

7 Children in Care Council and Care Leavers' Forum Workshops

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer led a workshop involving members of the 
Children in Care Council, Care Leavers’ Forum and Councillors in attendance. The 
purpose of the workshop was to introduce the Councillors to the young people and 
give the new members of the Board a chance to hear first-hand the experiences of 
the young people. 

Two exercises were undertaken with all present, the first of which was an interview 
style exercise intended to let attendees get to know each other and their lifestyle. 
The second exercise was the reading of a series of statements relating to 
experiences of looked after children which had to be placed in either a negative or 
positive context from the point of view of a child or a professional. These statements 
were written by looked after children and were designed to give a sense of some of 
the challenges faced. 

Resolved:
That the exercise be noted.

8 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2018 - 2019

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting Work 
Plan for approval by the Board and explained its purpose to the new Board 
members.

Following an amendment to an incorrect date and the Leavers’ Local Offer item 
being brought forward to the 19 July 2018 meeting, the work plan was agreed.

Resolved:
1. That the plan be noted and agreed
2. That the amended plan be circulated to the relevant officers

9 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018 - 2021

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy 2018 - 2021 to the Board and made reference to the Strategic Group for 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

Corporate Parenting workshop facilitated by Mark Taylor, Strategic Director for 
People on 17 May 2018. 

This workshop was attended by various officers and partners and its purpose was to 
rework what was known as the Corporate Parenting Senior Officers Group and its 
terms of reference. Its main focus was barriers faced by looked after children and 
what the authority and its partnerships could do to remove them. 

The resulting draft action plan drawn up from the findings from this workshop was 
then submitted to the group in the form of a visual presentation. 

The main areas where barriers were identified were:

Housing
This included the communities in which looked after children and care leavers were 
housed and focused on maintaining strong links and networks within that community. 
It was also identified that young people leaving custody were then considered care 
leavers after the age of 16 and needed additional, continuing support in order to re-
enter the community. 

Finance
It was highlighted that one issue faced by care leavers was how to manage their own 
money and that many young people had experienced problems with debt or 
accessing benefits. The plan going forward was to ensure young people were 
enabled to make sound financial decisions and learn how to access financial help or 
claim benefits.

Career Opportunities
The main key points that were identified here were ensuring young people were 
receiving a good education, provided with opportunities for work placements and 
encouraged to have high aspirations. An example given was a collaboration with 
Zurich, who offered opportunities for paid work placements for children in care.

Health 
Removing the barrier to eating well and living healthily was highlighted next, which 
could be achieved with better access to GPs when placements changed, access to 
affordable or free leisure activities, more support with transitions to adult services 
and continuation of support with lifelong illnesses. The Group were advised that there 
was a statutory duty to provide a summary of health for care leavers, however this 
could be improved upon further by allowing young people to have access to their 
health history. 

Local Community Support 
This was focused on improving access to the local offer of activities, involving young 
people with their community and improving mental health by engaging in enjoyable 
activities. Ensuring young people had access to positive role models was also a key 
point and mentoring schemes such as those provided by the mayor and The Way 
were given as examples of good ways to provide this.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

The importance of the authority’s continued engagement with partnerships and the 
role played by those partnerships to remove the aforementioned barriers was 
stressed to the Board. How the authority would measure success and how to know 
what success would look like were also of equal importance. 

In addition, a report would be going to cabinet in September with a list of services 
available for young people and what to expect up to the age of 25. This had been 
compiled with the three main principles in mind and covered areas related to:

 Health and Wellbeing
 Relationships
 Education and Training
 Employment
 Accommodation

The presentation ended with a visual outline of where the Strategic Group for 
Corporate Parenting lay in relation to the Governance Structure.

Questions were invited and the following points were highlighted:

 Accessing free leisure services. This was already in place, however it was 
suggested users could take a friend for free which would encourage young 
people to use the leisure services and engage with the local community. 

 An issue had arisen with care leavers having difficulty claiming benefits if their 
savings reached a £14k threshold. This issue had been raised nationally with 
DfE in order to support young people and ensure their savings could be 
safeguarded whilst retaining their claim to benefits. A legal team had become 
involved in order to find a solution. 

 With regard to a query about accessing leisure services further afield, a 
website link to leisure facilities within a 50 mile radius of Wolverhampton could 
be followed to assure access to a wider range of facilities. 

Resolved:
That the presentation and draft action plan contained within be noted.

10 Performance Monitoring Information

Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service, People presented the Performance Monitoring 
Information report and highlighted key points.

There had been a reduction in the number of children in external and internal foster 
care placements and the gap was closing.

36 children had been placed into residential homes, 80% of which were rated good 
or outstanding. Any that had not been in included in this rating had been working with 
the authority to improve this. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

Key Stage 4 results for 2016 were positive, however looked after children were not 
achieving the same level as non-looked after children. It was queried why the 
statistics were 12 months behind and it was clarified that the information comes from 
the Virtual School Head Teacher’s Report. 

The number of up-to-date dental checks had decreased. It was better than the 
general population, but the figures should have been around 90%. 

There had been improvements in numbers of adoption places, but again further 
advances could have been made. Despite this, Wolverhampton was found to be 
good at finding placements for those children who were difficult to place. One 
particular case was noted where even a child who had been in the system for 3000 
days had been placed successfully.

A trend in the increase of Care Orders being made had been picked up and it was 
queried why, whether that might continue and what could be done. The number of 
children becoming looked after children had increased in neighbouring authorities 
whereas in Wolverhampton, this number has been more static around the 600 – 650 
mark. It was found that securing placements for young children was a quicker 
process than for children around the age of 11-13, whose needs were more complex. 
It was then suggested that shortening the length of time children are kept out of care 
could be of greater benefit with the view that the sooner they go in, the sooner they 
come out.

The demographic representation of BME [Black and Minority Ethnic] was clarified as 
it appeared that BME children and young people were underrepresented and it was 
queried whether it was because BME families were more likely to take on looked 
after children.  It was stated that there weren’t as many white placements as BME 
placements.

Resolved:
That the Performance Monitoring Information report be noted.

11 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in paragraph 2 of the 
Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to an individual.

12 Councillor Visits to Establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

For the benefit of the new Board members, the purpose of the visits to residential 
establishments was outlined as a chance to view the premises and to speak with 
staff and residents about their experiences. A report presented at Corporate 
Parenting Board meetings usually originated from these visits. Alice Vickers, 
Corporate Parenting Officer was to set dates and compile lists of the establishments.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

Resolved:
That a list of establishments be updated and dates set for new Councillors to 

visit.


